

CS (COMM.)322/21

M/S Krishna Logistics Vs. Meghmeditech Pvt. Ltd

04.06.2024

**Present : Sh. Manoj Tomar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through video conferencing.**

**Sh. J.K. Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the defendant
through video conferencing.**

Today the matter is listed for cross-examination of PW-1 and the same is also listed for tomorrow.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that plaintiff has gone abroad for some business purpose and is not in a position to appear before this Court. The same is vehemently opposed by the Counsel for the defendant. Counsel for the defendant submits that the dates were given in March 2024 and as per the convenience of the parties. He further submits that the plaintiff was aware of the fact that he has to submit for cross-examination and deliberately he left the Court and disobeying the directions of the Court. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that there was some urgent work so that plaintiff has to rush to out of India. Be that as it may. The party has to obey the orders of the Court in a letter and spirit. If there be any such situation, the plaintiff may move appropriate application and apprised the same. Considering the circumstances, the case management hearing is collapsed and the date of 05.06.2024 stands cancelled.

The case management hearing has to be redrawn as under:

Plaintiff's evidence: 12.08.2024 and 13.08.2024.

Defendant's evidence : 30.09.2024 and 01.10.2024.

Arguments: 29.10.2024.

Renotify the matter on 12.08.2024.

Anurag Sain
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
04.06.2024